Tanzania 1,433 1.46 24,843 5.41 307.5

Uganda 1,219 1.13 20,726 2.37 353.0`

Eastern and Indian

Ocean Countries
5,947 7.81 100,024 18.53 195.9

Benin 263 0.17 4,653 0.82 349.5

Côte d'Ivoire  648 0.38 12,321 1.64 307.1

Ghana 965 0.92 12,866 2.62 920.2

Guinea 72 0.05 1,444 0.17 38.7

Guinea-Bissau 14 0.06 297 0.02 20.3

Liberia 107 0.08 2,034 0.24 1,097.3

Nigeria 4,795 2.43 73,519 9.56 74.1

Sierra Leone 98 0.07 1,953 0.34 37.6

Togo 161 0.10 3,000 0.29 261.2

Gulf of Guinea 7,123 4.27 112,087 15.70 101.0

Botswana 10 0.01 144 0.03 22.6

Lesotho 34 0.05 475 0.04 112.6

Malawi 538 1.80 8,434 2.44 412.5

Mozambique 695 0.44 10,427 1.55 158.0

Namibia 4 0.002 71 0.01 7.9

South Africa 400 0.62 5,338 1.21 19.8

Swaziland 22 0.03 391 0.97 10.0

Zimbabwe 127 0.14 1,943 0.60 40.7

Zambia 526 0.56 8,415 2.97 266.1

 awm-solutions.iwmi.org

Table 5.  Predictive modeling results for the potential expansion of small reservoirs, baseline scenario results (cont’d)

Country

Application

area

(thousand ha)

Net revenue

(US$ billion/yr)

Rural population

reached

(thousand people)

Water consumption

(billion m3/yr)

Water consumption

Increase

%

Southern Africa 2,357 3.63 35,638 8.92 79.0

Burkina Faso 572 0.37 12,674 1.77 145.2

Chad 255 0.13 4,500 0.44 63.2

Eritrea 6 0.01 97 0.03 33.9

Mali 448 0.05 8,504 0.61 10.2

Mauritania 6 0.004 117 0.01 0.7

Niger 98 0.07 1,957 0.15 7.4

Senegal 56 0.04 1,907 0.08 5.8

Somalia 2 0.001 46 0.002 0.1

Sudan 522 1.09 10,794 2.00 14.3

The Gambia 4 0.002 203 0.004 11.5

Sudano-Sahelian region 1,968 1.76 40,889 5.10 17.5

All SSA 22,176 20.16 369,211 58.74 86.2

Source: IFPRI Team

Table 6.  Predictive modeling results for the potential expansion of  small reservoirs, scenario results

 Baseline

-50%

irrigation

cost

+ 50% irrigation

costs

-30% initial

crop price

+ 30% initial

crop price

Area (thousand ha.) 22,176 22,230 21,176 16,927 21,925

Population reached (thousand people) 369,211 370,174 352,117 283,599 365,176

Net revenue (US$ billion) 20.16 22.38 17.96 7.64 33.16

Water consumption  (billion m3 /yr) 58.74 58.77 57.47 46.69 60.23

Irrigation water consumption increase (%) 86.18 86.223 84.32 68.50 88.38

Source: IFPRI Team

 Note: Results shown are for all of  SSA

Farmer

)nancing

8,851

146,024

7.09

31.33

45.97

The results of the sensitivity analysis (Table 6) show that the

estimated application areas, net revenues, and rural

population reached increase with decreasing irrigation

costs, and vice versa. With a 50 percent reduction in the cost

of irrigation, the application area would increase by 0.5